
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 14 September 2021 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 6 July and 15 July 2021  (Pages 
3 - 16) 

5. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Henry's Newsagent, 2 
Seaside Lane, Easington Colliery, Peterlee, Co Durham  (Pages 
17 - 66) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
6 September 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 Councillors J Blakey, C Hampson, C Hunt and D Sutton-Lloyd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 6 July 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors R Adcock-Forster, D Stoker, E Waldock and M Wilson 
 
 

Also Present: 

Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Gill Proud – Legal Adviser, DCC 
Hardish Purewal – applicant’s representative 
James Delaney – on behalf the Applicant 
Hannah Shepherd – Durham University 
Esther Ashby – other person 
Councillor Susan Walker – Durham City Parish Council 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Batey. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Wilson substituted for Councillor Batey. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Tesco, 18-29 
Claypath, Durham  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Licensing Team Leader 
regarding an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Tesco, 18-29 Claypath, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



A copy of the application and supporting information had been circulated to 
all parties. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Susan Walker to address the Sub-Committee on 
behalf of Durham City Parish Council. Councillor Walker stated that the 
Parish Council objected to the application under the licensing objectives 
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and 
disorder. 
 
The application was in breach of Durham County Council’s Framework Hours 
and the Parish Council was unclear why the applicant was asking for hours 
that were longer than other Tesco premises in the City. It was not only in 
conflict with Durham’s Licensing Policy but also the SHH campaign. Durham 
was a compact City with many residential streets in close proximity to each 
other. The operating hours should be in line with the Licensing Framework 
Hours.  
 
There were issues with people gathering outside other Tesco premises in the 
City and there should be a Management Plan to make sure this did not 
happen.  
 
The Parish Council also sought assurances that deliveries would take place 
in accordance with the Student Management Plan. Passing points were 
limited and controls needed to ensure that vehicles were not sat on Claypath 
waiting to make deliveries. 
 
In terms of the prevention of crime and disorder, Cllr Walker stated that the 
applicant was clearly targeting the student market in the City. Incidents of 
alcohol fuelled late night crime and disorder were increasing which would be 
exacerbated if the licence was granted. 
 
It was unclear where the CCTV cameras would be positioned but should 
encompass both inside and outside the store, and where the sale of alcohol 
would occur. The system should also have a battery back-up in the event of 
power failure. The applicant should also ensure that an appointed member of 
staff trained in the use of the system and competent in downloading footage 
was available at all times. 
 
In terms of the licensing objective, public safety the Parish Council noted that 
there was no mention in the application of where alcohol would be stored. 
Alcohol was flammable and without knowing where it would be kept it was 
difficult to ascertain if this undermined the licensing objective. 
 
In conclusion the Parish Council considered that the application should be 
refused. 
 

Page 4



Mrs Esther Ashby addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of her husband, 
herself, and local residents. Mrs Ashby referred the Sub-Committee to the 
written representations, and noted that it was difficult to make a reasoned 
argument as the application did not contain any detail. She was sure that the 
applicant’s representative would address these omissions in her 
representations. 
 
Esther Ashby believed that the Sub-Committee had a priori ground to reject 
the application based on licensing policy, and referred to paragraph 5.5 
regarding the locality. There was no evidence from the applicant that they 
had any appreciation of the impact of the hours on the community. 
 
The premise was within a purpose-built block; only 300m away there were 
two other similarly sized purpose-built blocks. 
 
It might appear that the residents’ representations were based on anti-
student feelings but this was not the case, it was about everyone in the area 
who had a right to a peaceful night.  The Parish Council in conjunction with 
stakeholders had spent three years putting a package of measures together 
to deal with night-time disturbance, the SHH campaign. Granting this 
application would ruin that campaign and having signs and stickers 
promoting the campaign across the locality would become meaningless if in 
the centre of it all was a shop which was open until midnight. 
 
In conclusion Esther Ashb
[...]
ity. She would like to see a copy of the 
Good Neighbour Policy to see how the applicant would reduce and control 
anti-social noise. 
 
Measures she considered might be reasonable included; 
 

 Hours to be brought within the Framework Hours 

 Applicant to agree to the University’s recommendations regarding the 
PSPO  

 Promotion of the SHH campaign in store 

 Placing posters around the premises so that it was clear that there 
were residents living all around the area 

 Applicant to participate in local community initiatives 

 Provision of door security during bigger events in the City  

 Staff to remind customers to leave quietly and to prevent entering of 
the premises if necessary. 

 
At this point Hardish Purewal was invited to address the Sub-Committee on behalf 
of the Applicant. She commenced by explaining that the premise was due to open 
at the end of September, early October. Tesco had 2800 stores across the country 
with 300k colleagues. The company had 2 formats, large and convenience. The 
stores in Durham were for top-up shops, alcohol was a very small proportion of 
sales. Of 100 MODs only 5 plus 1 behind the checkout would be for the display of a 
limited range of alcohol. The store would have 18 colleagues and 4 Managers, both 
full time and part time. The roles would be filled by experienced people from 
existing stores in the City and local community. There would be no miniatures, half-
sized products, white ciders or any other items the Police consider should not be 
sold. 
 
James Delaney currently worked in the North Road store and a new Manager had 
been appointed who was a local and very experienced person. 
 
Those making representation had referred to a Good Neighbour Policy; this was not 
a written policy but an ethos. Part of this included supporting community groups 
with community grants. The applicant would be happy to engage with community 
groups and sort any issues they may have. This was a long-term investment in the 
comm
[...]
ys. 
 
Gill Proud referred to the statement in the application that a member of the 
Management Team would ‘ordinarily’ be on the premises, and asked if 
Hardish  Purewal agreed that it should not be stated in those terms. Hardish 
Purewal summized that it was phrased in this way so that if a Manager was 
not present in store for a very short period of time, they would not be in 
breach of the licence conditions. 
 
 
All parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Hardish Purewal stated that the applicant had demonstrated that they were 
an excellent operator who hoped to take part in partnership working, and who 
had policies and practices in place to uphold the licensing objectives. There 
were no objections to the application from the Police and appropriate weight 
should be afforded to that in accordance with S182 Guidance and the 
Thwaites case. If the application was granted the applicants looked forward 
to being in the community and working in partnership. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked everyone for their attendance and Councillors 
Blakey, Wilson and Waldock Resolved to retire to deliberate the application 
in private with all parties being notified of the decision later in the day. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee  considered the report of the 
Licensing Team Leader, the written representations of other persons, and the 
verbal representations of the Parish Council, Hannah Shepherd of Durham 
University, Mrs Esther Ashby on behalf of local residents, herself and her 
husband, and the applicant’s representatives, Hardish Purewal and James 
Delaney. Members also took into account the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be granted as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity 
 

Days & Hours 

 
Sale of Alcohol (3 off 
sales) 
 
 

 
Monday to Sunday Thursday 07:00 
hrs to 23:30 hrs 

Page 10



 
Late Night  
Refreshment (Indoors) 
 

 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hrs
[...]
ility for the premises whilst the premises are open. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 15 July 2021 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Batey, I McLean, R Potts and M Wilson 

 

Also Present: 

S Grigor (Council’s Solicitor) 

H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 

V Nolan (Applicant) 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
An Apology for absence had been received from Councillor L Brown. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Blakey was present as substitute for Councillor L Brown. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Looking Glass 
House (formerly The Station Hotel), 63 High Street, Tow Law  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor explained why only three Members deliberated the 
application and ran through the procedure for the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the grant 
of a premises licence for the Looking Glass House (formerly The Station 
Hotel), 63 High Street, Tow Law (for copy of report, see file of minutes).  

Page 13



 
A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated together with 
details of the representations received. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader was in attendance to present the report.  
 
The Officer advised Members that mediation had taken place with Durham 
Constabulary and the Applicant had agreed to some additional conditions. 
 
Members were also advised that after considering the objection, the 
Applicant provided some additional information and added further conditions, 
details of which had been circulated. 
 
Members were advised that one objection had been received from Ms 
Logan-Pearson (other person) who was unable to attend the meeting and 
had asked for her representation to be considered and had provided a 
statement, as set out in the report. 
 
The Planning Authority, Fire Safety Authority, Environmental Health 
Department, Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership and Durham 
Constabulary all replied to the consultation with no objections. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Team 
Leader. 
 
Miss Nolan, the Applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee and 
indicated that she was hoping to open a party and entertainment venue and 
not a public house. She intended to hold private parties for both children and 
adults and once a month an event with live entertainment. She was also 
hoping to start a drama group and summer workshops. 
 
She indicated that the licence was required to provide a bar to keep the 
business financially viable. There would be no bar at children’s parties, and 
she applied for the licence 9.00 am to 11.00 pm to cover all types of events 
such as a wedding. 
 
In response to questions from Members and Officers, Miss Nolan indicated 
that she did not intend to have pumps at the bar as these were not cost 
effective but would stock all other bar items such as spirits and cans. There 
was limited parking in the area, but she envisaged patrons being dropped off 
as she was hoping to attract local people who would not be driving. The 
maximum capacity of the venue was 100 and the exit from the venue was 
onto a pavement then the main road onto the High Street. 
 

Page 14



The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and at 1.45 pm the Sub-
Committee Resolved to retire in private to deliberate the application.  
 
Councillors J Blakey, A Batey and M Wilson retired to make the decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
report of the Licensing Team Leader and the written and verbal 
representations of the Applicant and the written representations of Other 
Persons. Members had also considered Durham County Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy and Guidance issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  
 
Resolved: That the Premises Licence be granted as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Days and Hours 

Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption on the premises) 

Monday to Sunday 09.00-
23.00hrs 

Plays, Live Music, Recorded 
Music, Performances of Dance, 
Similar entertainment (all 
indoors) 

Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 
23.30 hrs 
An additional hour on New 
Year’s Eve 

Live Music and Recorded 
Music (outdoors) 

Monday to Sunday 09.00-
23.00hrs 

Open to the public Monday to Sunday 09.00-
23.00hrs 

 
The Sub-Committee in addition agreed to accept the following conditions that 
were added following mediation with Durham Constabulary. 
 

 All staff shall be fully trained to perform their role. They will also be 
trained in the contents of the premises licence including times of 
operation, licensable activities and all conditions. Such training will be 
recorded in a register. The register will be made available to the Police 
or an authorised officer of the council upon request. 

 

 The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme.  As part of such 
a scheme a register of refusals shall be maintained and kept up to 
date. The register will be available for immediate inspection by police 
or authorised officers of the council. 

 

 The premises shall maintain an incident book which shall be made 
available to the Police and authorised officers of the local authority 
upon request. 

 

 A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the 
premises are being used for licensable activity. It must be operated by 

Page 15



properly trained staff. All public areas will be covered, including 
entrances, exits and outside area. 

 

 CCTV recording will be retained for a mini
[...]
d at Appendix 2. 
 

Executive summary 
 

3  The application is to vary a premises licence for Henry’s Newsagent, 
2 Seaside Lane, Easington Colliery, Peterlee, Co Durham, SR8 3PF 
and was submitted by the current premises licence holder Mr Malik 
Shadab Ali Javed.   

 

The application requests the following amendments to the current 
premises licence: 
 

• To increase the permitted hours for the Sale of Alcohol for 
consumption off the premises to 6.00 am until 10.00 pm Monday to 
Sunday 

• To add conditions to the premises licence to bring the licence more 
up-to-date in keeping with that of a convenience store 
 

  4  During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received 1 
representation opposing the application from Easington Colliery Parish 
Council.  

 

5 Responses were received from Public Health, the Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership, Environmental Health, the 
Planning Department, County Durham & Darlington Fire and Rescue 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Service and Durham Constabulary all confirming they had no 
comments to make regarding the application. 

 

  Recommendation(s) 
 

6  The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view 

to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 

7  The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight 
to:  

 (a)      The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives; 

 

(b)      The representation (including supporting information) 
presented by all parties; 

 

(c)      The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  
The relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 6; 

 

(d)      The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018).  The relevant 
parts of the guidance are attached at Appendix 7. 

 

   Background 
 

 8  The application was submitted by Aspire Licensing on behalf of the 

premises licence holder Mr Malik Shadab Ali Javed on 19th July 2021. 
The application was subject to a public consultation which ended on 17th 
August 2021. 

Details of the application 
 

9 An application to vary the premises licence was received by the Licensing 
Authority on 19th July 2021.  A copy of the application and the current 
premises licence are attached at Appendix 3. 

10 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
 served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

11 The current licensable activities and the changes requested by the 
variation application are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Current Licensable Activity and Hours Proposed Hours 

 
Sale of Alcohol (off sales): 
 
Monday to Saturday: 07:00 – 19:30 hrs 
Sunday: 07:00 – 13:00 hrs 

 
Sale of Alcohol (off sales): 
 
Monday to Sunday: 
06:00 – 22:00 hrs 

Hours open to the public: 
 
Monday to Saturday: 06:30 – 19:30 hrs 
Sunday: 06:30 – 13:00 hrs 

Proposed Opening Hours: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 
06:00 – 22:00 hrs 

 
12 The applicant also requests that additional conditions be added to the 

premises licence to bring the licence more up-to-date in keeping with that 
of a convenience store and in order to promote the four licensing 
objectives 
 

  These conditions can be found within Section 16 of the application form 
  at Appendix 3. 

 

The Representations 
 

13      During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received 1 
representation opposing the application from Easington Colliery Parish 
Council. 

 
14      The Licensing Authority deemed the representation to be relevant and 

relating to the following licensing objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

          
A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix 4. 
 

15      Responses were also received from Public Health, the Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership, Environmental Health, the 
Planning Department, County Durham & Darlington Fire and Rescue 
Service and Durham Constabulary all who had no comments to make. 
These are attached as Appendix 5 for information only. 

 

 
The Parties 

 

16      The Parties to the hearing will be: 
 

Page 19



• Mr Malik Shadab Ali Javed (Applicant and Licence Holder) 

• Mr Scott Andrews, Aspire Licensing (Licence holder’s Agent) 

• Mr Tony Forster, Clerk, Easington Colliery Parish Council (Other 
person) 

 

Options 
 

17      There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 
 

(a)      Grant the variation of the licence subject to conditions that are 

consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 

application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing 

Act 2003; 
 
(b)      Grant the variation of the licence subject to modified conditions to 

that of the operating schedule where the committee considers it 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 
 

(c)      To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; 
 

(d)      To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

 

(e)      To reject the application to vary the licence. 
 

 
Main implications 

 

Legal Implications 
 

 18      The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which  

            have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the  

            Licensing Authority. 
 

See Appendix 1. 
 

 

Consultation 
 

  19      The variation of a premises licence application was subject to a 28 day  

             consultation. 
 

See Appendix 1 
 
 

Conclusion 
 

20      The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application to vary the     
            premises licence in light of the representation received. 

 

 
Page 20



Background papers 
 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 

amended April 2018) 
 
 

Other useful documents 
 

           None 
 
 
 

 

Contact:      Yvonne Raine                               Tel:  03000 265256

Page 21



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 Legal Implications 
 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High 
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was 
said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’. 

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence 
should be an enforceable condition. 

 Consultation 

The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and its regulations.  
 
The Responsible Authorities were consulted on the application. 
 
The notice of application was displayed on the premises for a period of 28 
days.   
 
Notice of the application was published in a newspaper which was circulated 
within the vicinity of the premises. 
 
In a
[...]

 
On behalf of Easington Colliery Parish Council I submit an objection to the below application to vary 
and extend a premises licence. 
 

Mr Malik 
Shadab Ali 
Javed 

Henry's 

Newsagents 

2 Seaside 

Lane 

Easington 

Colliery 

Peterlee 

SR8 3PE 

Application to vary a premises licence 

To extend the sale of alcohol hours for 

consumption of the premises Monday to Sunday 

6.00am to 10.00pm 

To add new up to date conditions for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives and in line 

with the keeping of the convenience store 

 
The extension of hours is likely to create a public nuisance to the residents who live in the immediate 
vicinity to the property. This could be due to people/vehicles arriving and leaving and thereby 
negatively affecting residential amenity for those concerned. The hours are unsocial and would be 
detrimental to the quiet enjoyment which residents presently have.   
 
The ability to access alcohol across a large part of the day/night also has the potential to affect 
public safety and could lead to crime and disorder incidents in an area which experiences a number 
of related problems. 
 
On the basis of the above the Council wish to formally object to the variation application. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Tony Forster 
Clerk to the Parish Council 
 
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
 

Page 44

https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986


 

 

Appendix 5: Responses from Responsible Authorities 

  

  

Page 45



From: Public Health 
Sent: 21 July 2021 10:38 
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods) <  
Cc: Valerie Craig  AHS Licensing <Licensing@durham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Variation of Premises Licence - Henry’s Newsagents, 2 Seaside Lane, Easington Colliery, 
Peterlee, SE8 3PE 
 

Dear Colleagues 
 
I have received an application to vary a licence for the establishment: Henry’s Newsagents, 2 Seaside 
Lane, Easington Colliery, Peterlee, SE8 3PE 
 
I have no comments or objections to make on behalf of County Durham 
[...]
nsitive period for people being disturbed by 

unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early morning when 

residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are 

sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances 

of live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, 

conditions relating to noise emanating from the premises may also be 

appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter 

and leave. 
 

2.20     Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. 

Bright lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate to 

prevent crime and disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for 

some neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities and responsible 

authorities will need to balance these issues. 
 

2.21     Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters 

for the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual 

who engages in anti- social behaviour is accountable in their own right. 

However, it would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to 

impose a condition, following relevant representations, that requires the 

licence holder or club to place signs at the exits from the building 

encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they 

wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of 

outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful 

night. 
 

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meetings held on 6 July and 15 July 2021
	Minutes , 15/07/2021 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Henry's Newsagent, 2 Seaside Lane, Easington Colliery, Peterlee, Co Durham



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 14 September 2021 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Hampson, C Hunt and D Sutton-Lloyd 
 
 

Also Present: 
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Catherine Hazell – Solicitor, DCC 
Councillor David Boyes – on behalf of Easington Colliery Parish Council 
Malik Shadab Ali Javed - Applicant 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes of the Meetings held on 6 July and 15 July 2021  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 15 July 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



5 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Henry's Newsagent, 2 
Seaside Lane, Easington Colliery, Peterlee, Co Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Licensing Team Leader regarding 
an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of Henry’s Newsagent, 
2 Seaside Lane, Easington Colliery (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report which included a copy of 
the application and supporting documentation. 
 
Parish Councillor David Boyes addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of 
Easington Colliery Parish Council. He stated that the Parish Council had 
discussed the application at length, and whilst it did not normally oppose 
licensing applications or wished to adversely affect local businesses, on this 
occasion Councillors had felt that they needed to make representation in 
view of the existing problems of disorder and anti-social behaviour being 
experienced in the area. £250m Safer Communities Initiative funding had 
been secured towards the provision of CCTV and other measures to combat 
problems which were experienced on a daily basis. The premises were 
located in a residential area with a number of elderly people living nearby as 
well as other residential properties, and the Parish Council was concerned 
that cars would pull up outside the shop at 6.00am. There were two outlets in 
Easington Colliery which sold alcohol.  
 
The Parish Council felt that the later time of 7.00am would be more 
appropriate and this would be in line with the local supermarket’s hours.  
 
In conclusion the Parish Council was concerned that granting the variation 
and allowing the sale of alcohol from 6.00am would adversely affect 
community cohesion and exacerbate the anti-social behaviour problems 
being experienced, particularly in this area of Easington Colliery. 
 
Mr Javed, the Applicant asked Councillor Boyes if the Parish Council had 
received any complaints regarding their business. Councillor Boyes 
confirmed that the Parish Council were not aware of complaints against the 
business involving alcohol sales. 
 
Mr Javed addressed the Sub-Committee and stated that he had taken over 
the family business from his Dad two years ago and since then they had 
been working very hard with the local community, and also with staff to train 
them. In the two years there had been no complaints from members of the 
public or customers, or any submitted by the Council, the police or any local 
authority.  
 
As an operator his first objective was to promote the licensing objectives, and 
working with others he did his best to create a good reputation. The shop 



was already open at 6.00am for milk deliveries and for newspaper sales; 
some customers queued from 5.30am for newspapers. 
 
There had been no objections from Responsible Authorities during the 
application process. If there were any incidents they did not hesitate to 
provide the CCTV footage. They had refused a sale when they had heard 
from local residents that the customer was not in a good state. They 
operated Challenge 25, and had a refusals register which was always up to 
date. 
 
He trained his staff personally, and they did their best to promote the 
licensing objectives, working with the public and authorities to create a safer 
environment for everyone. 
 
Mr Javed noted that 6.00am was not acceptable to the Parish Council and 
stated that he would be willing for the hours to be amended to 7.00am in line 
with the other business selling alcohol. He had requested 6.00am in line with 
his current opening hour. However being able to stay open and sell alcohol 
until 10.00pm would help the business and they would be able to employ an 
additional member of staff. Theft was a problem for his shop, and he 
appreciated that there were problems in the area which they were doing their 
best to help. 
 
Councillor Boyes made the point that Mr Javed had said that there had been 
no objections from any local authority, which was not the case as the Parish 
Council had objected. 
 
All parties were invited to sum up. Councillor Boyes stated that the Parish 
Council were happy for the business to succeed; it was a stable business 
and the Parish Council appreciated the work Mr Javed did but felt that 
6.00am was too early for the sale of alcohol. The Parish Council had no 
problem with the request for the later time of 10.00pm. 
 
Mr Javed concluded by reiterating that the shop opened at 6.00am but would 
have no problem with the hours for the sale of alcohol being amended to 
between 7.00am and 10.00pm. 
 
Councillors Blakey, Hampson and Hunt Resolved to retire to deliberate the 
application in private with all parties being notified of the decision later in the 
day. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered the report of the 
Licensing Team Leader, and the verbal and written representations of 
Easington Colliery Parish Council and the Applicant. Members also took into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 



Resolved: 
 
That the application be granted subject to the conditions that were consistent 
with the operating schedule and subject to the start time of the licensable 
activity being increased to 7.00am rather than 6.00am:- 
 
 

Licensable Activity  Days and Hours 
 

Sale of alcohol (off sales) Monday- Sunday 0700 to 2200 hours 
 

Open to the public Monday-Sunday – 0600 hours to 2200 hours 
 

 
 
 
Signed by Councillor …………………………….. 
    Chair of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 


